

**Planning (Changes in Use — Lodgment Authorisation) (Amendment)
Notification 2011**

Table of Contents

Enacting Formula

1 Citation and commencement

2 Amendment of paragraph 2

3 Deletion and substitution of paragraph 3

4 Amendment of paragraph 4

5 Deletion of paragraph 4A

6 Amendment of paragraph 5

7 Deletion and substitution of paragraph 5A

8 Amendment of First Schedule

9 Deletion of Second Schedule

10 Amendment of Fourth Schedule

11 Deletion of Sixth Schedule

12 Savings

No. S 83

PLANNING ACT

(CHAPTER 232)

PLANNING (CHANGES IN USE — LODGMENT AUTHORISATION)
(AMENDMENT) NOTIFICATION 2011

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 21(6) of the Planning Act, the Minister for National Development hereby makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the Planning (Changes in Use — Lodgment Authorisation) (Amendment) Notification 2011 and shall come into operation on 23rd February 2011.

Amendment of paragraph 2

2. Paragraph 2 of the Planning (Changes in Use — Lodgment Authorisation) Notification (N 5) (referred to in this Notification as the principal Notification) is amended —

- (a) by deleting the definitions of “HDB” and “HDB living quarter”; and
- (b) by deleting the words “or 4A(2)(f), as the case may be,” in the definition of “relevant date”.

Deletion and substitution of paragraph 3

3. Paragraph 3 of the principal Notification is deleted and the following paragraph substituted therefor:

“Authorisation of change in use

3. Subject to paragraph 4 and any other written law, any change in use of any part of a building specified in the first column of the First Schedule (referred to in this Notification as the relevant premises) to any purpose in any Use Class or to any use specified in the second column thereof, in relation to that building, is hereby authorised.”.

Amendment of paragraph 4

4. Paragraph 4 of the principal Notification is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “or in the first column of the Second Schedule” in sub-paragraph (1)(b);
- (b) by deleting the words “or the second column of the Second Schedule, as